07-27-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Pat 10304946	a original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Philomena T. Massaro	Philomena T. Massaro	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached	1115 Harding Drive Havertown, PA 19083	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Assignment of Invention by Administrator(trix), Executor(trix), or Legal Representative(s)		
Execution Date: June 27, 2005		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.	B. Patent No.(s) 5,669,646	
	5,669,646	
Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved.	
document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Gregory J. Lavorgna, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square	☑ Enclosed☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
18 th and Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573	
Attorney Docket No. 9103-G (142523)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Gregory J. Lavorgna, Reg. No. 30,469 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7		
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Commissioner for Patents Mail Stop Assignments P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		

07/26/2005 ECOOPER 00000169 5669§

01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 016793 FRAME: 0778

Attorney's Docket No. 9103-G

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY ADMINISTRATOR(TRIX), EXECUTOR(TRIX) OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE(S)

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Philomena T. Massaro, Administratrix of the Estate of Emmanuel Fiocca, De	ceased
(type or print name of administrator(trix), executor(trix) or legal representativ	e(s))

1115 Harding Drive, Havertown, PA 19083

Address of person signing

U.S. Citizen

Nationality of person signing

Hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Philomena T. Massaro

(type or print name of assignee)

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's whole and entire right, title, and interest in and to the LETTERS PATENT, including divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, for the whole of the territory of the United States and its territories and possessions, and all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, and all choses in action arising out of past infringements of the LETTERS PATENT, and all accrued royalties due on the LETTERS PATENT, including the right to sue for and recover the same, to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which the LETTERS PATENT have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications,

PATENT REEL: 016793 FRAME: 0779 assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the LETTERS PATENT hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to maintain and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PROOF OF AUTHORITY to act on behalf of the deceased/incapacitated inventor is submitted herewith.

the Estate of Emmanuel Fiocca, Deceased

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

SS

County of Delaware

NOTARIAL SEAL SANDRA M. PRINCE, Notary Public Haverford Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires July 5, 2005

RECORDED: 07/25/2005

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 016793 FRAME: 0780